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bear Mr. Iaurino:
 letter requesting my

lected precinct committeemen serving
are reqnired to file statements of
economic int suant to section 4A-101(g) of the
Illinoia chamcntal Ethics Act (Ill. Rev, Stat. 1973,

ch, 127, par. 604A-101(g)). 1In my opinion, they are not.




Section 4A~101 of the Illinois Guvernmental Ethics
Act provides in pertinent part that:
"The following persons shall file verified

'written gtatements of economic interests, as
provided in this Article:

* ® &

{g) Persons who are elected to an office in
a school district, defined to include community
college district, or in a unit of local govern-
ment as defined by the Illinois Constitution,
and candidates for nomination or election to

such office;
* % *. 3

As you note in your letter, sections 4-6.2 and
6-50.2 of The Blection Code (Ill. Rev. Stat, 1975, ch. 46,
pars. 4-6.2 and 6-50.2) were recently amended to provide
that precinct committeemen, in counties with a population of
less than 500,000 and in municipalities having a board of
election commissioners, are to be appointed "precinct reg-
istrars™. Both sections 4-6.2 and 6-50.2 provide that precinct
. Tegistrars "shall be deputy registrars” with all attendant
powers and duties.

In order to ahawar the question you raise, it is

necessary to determine whether an elected precinct committee-
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man whe is appointed precinct registrar pursuanﬁ to The
Election Code is ;elected"to an office * * * in a unit of
local qovérnment; within the meaning of the Illinois Govern-
mental Ethics Act.

Az in any case involving the construction of a
statute, the objeeg is to ascaﬁtain agd givq effect to the

intention of the General Asaembly. (People ex rel. Xucharski

v. Adams, 48 Ill. 2d 540.,) The intent of the legislature
in enacting section 4A-10l1l(g) seems clearly to have been to
reguire those lndiviﬁﬁals elected to or nominated for public
office at the local governmental level to file statements of
econonic {nterest. In my épﬁnien{ precinct committeemen of
. the state's political part&es-ara‘not'encompassad by that
legislative intent, despite the fact that they are given the
function of assisting in the registration of voters.

It has been held consistently in Illinois that
committeemen of the state's political parties are not public

officers. (Rouse v. Thompson, 228 I1l, 522; People v. Brady,

302 111, 5763 People v. Xramer, 328 Ill. 512; and Telcser v,
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Holzman, 31 Ill. 24 332.) 1In Rouse v. Thompson, at 537-538,
the court stated that:

“* # * The several county central committees

of the several political parties in this State,

as such, are not created by any statute. They

in no way represent the State or any political

division thereof, and cannct be classified as

belonging to either the legislative, executive

or judicial departments of the State. They

represent only a political party, and that party

may only represe¢nt a vote equal to two per cent

of the vote cast for president at the preceding

presidential election. Such committees are not,

therefore, officers of the State, but are the
representatives of voluntary asscciations.* * *¢
In my opinion Wo. $-1007, issued December 5, 1975, I adviased
that this principle continued to apply to county central
committeemen'even though they are authorized to perform
certain functions under The Election Code.

The same rationale is applicable here. The posi-
tion of precinet committeeman is not a public office. Rather,
as the Supreme Court has consistently held, such individuals
are merely representatives of voluntary private organizations.
Thae fact thét the General Assembly has chosen to call upon
these individuales to aid in the registration of voters does

not change this fact,
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Therefore, I am of the opinion that precinct
committeemen acting as precinet registrars pursuant to
sections 4-6.2 and 6-350.2 of The Election Code need not file
statementg of economic interest under section 4A-101(gy) of
the Illinois Governmental Bthics Act.

Very truly yours,

ATTCRNEY GENERAL




